
1

AGENDA

Safer Sefton Together

Thursday 17th March, 2022

10.00 am, Remote Meeting

MEMBERSHIP:
Councillor: Trish Hardy, John Sayers, Simon Shaw, Helen 
Armitage, Sharon Cotterill, Jenny Currie, Simon Burnett, Tracy 
Forshaw, Neil Frackelton, Martin Gay, Kevin Hollis, Sue Holden, 
Janette Maxwell, Superintendent Graeme Robson, Karen Rooney 
and Kevin Sexton, Tracie Trubshaw, Chris White

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or personal interest arises, which is not already included in 
their Register of Members' Interests, to declare any interests that relate 
to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, he/she 
must withdraw from the meeting room, including from the public gallery, 
during the whole consideration of any item of business in which he/she 
has an interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a result 
of a grant of a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member representing the 
Monitoring Officer to determine whether the Member should withdraw 
from the meeting room, including from the public gallery, during the 
whole consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in 
the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021.

4. Integrated Offender Management (IOM) Refresh Strategy
Jen Williams (NW Probation Lead), James Gillett (Police) will deliver a 
briefing on the national IOM Refresh, to include progress in Sefton.

5. Provision of Alternative Education Settings



2

Further to discussions at the meeting held on 9 December 2021 
(Minute No. 26 refers)

Tracy McKeating

6. Local Policing Update
Superintendent Graeme Robson.

7. Violence against Women and Girls - Partner Reports

7.1 Sefton Council and Domestic Abuse Multi Agency 
Partnership 

Janette Maxwell

7.2 Sefton CCG 

Tracy Forshaw.

7.3 Merseyside Police 

Superintendent Graeme Robson

7.4 Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 

Kevin Hollis

7.5 SWACA 

Neil Frackleton

7.6 Sefton Youth Justice Service 

Adele Maddocks

7.7 Sefton CVS 

Sue Holden

7.8 Schools Sexual Abuse Report- Chesterfield High School 

Kevin Sexton

7.9 Probation Service - Feedback From Merseyside Women's 
Team 

Jan Marlow

8. Date of Next Meeting



3

The Council at its meeting in January approved the following 
programme of meetings for the partnership for 2022/2023:-

Thursday 9 June 2022 commencing at 10.00am;
Thursday 8 September 2022 commencing at 10.00am;
Thursday 8 December 2022 commencing at 10.00am; and
Thursday 16 March 2023 commencing at 10.00am.

The meetings will continue to be held remotely until such time as the 
circumstances allow a face to face meeting to take place.

COMMITTEE 
OFFICER:

Ian Barton 

Telephone: 0151 934 2068
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP

MEETING HELD AS A MICROSOFT TEAMS REMOTE MEETING
ON  9 DECEMBER 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Hardy (in the Chair)
Councillor John Sayers.
Helen Armitage, Simon Burnett, Tracy Forshaw, 
Superintendent Graeme Robson, Kevin Sexton, 
Andrea Watts, Ros Stanley, Sharron Cotterall, Sarah 
Quick, Jan Marlow, Martin Cambers and Chief 
Inspector Tracy Trubshaw.

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Neil Frackelton (SWACA), Tony 
Harland (MFRA) and Sue Holden (Sefton CVS).

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

23. SSCP - RELATIONSHIP WITH OTHER BOARDS 

Further to Minute No. 17 of the meeting held on 9th September 2021, 
Andrea Watts – Executive Director, People submitted a report dealing with 
how the Strategic objectives were connected to improve the services 
offered to the Sefton community through the Sefton’s Safer Community 
Partnership, Sefton Safeguarding Children Partnership (formerly Local 
Safeguarding Children Board) and the Sefton Safeguarding Adults Board.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Board notes the cross representation in place across the 
Safeguarding Children Partnership, Sefton’s Safer Community 
Partnership Board and the YOT management board; and

(2) the Executive Director for Adult Social Care and Health be 
requested to nominate a representative from the Sefton 
Safeguarding Adults Board to Sefton’s Safer Community 
Partnership.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 9TH 
DECEMBER, 2021

2

24. YOUTH SERVICE AND YOUTH ENGAGEMENT 

Simon Burnett presented a report dealing with Sefton Council’s Youth 
service and youth engagement mechanisms. The report set out details of 
the Team, staffing and activities carried out, much work being carried out 
in the evenings in order to engage as many young people as possible.

As part of the youth offer across the borough the Council commissioned 
the following providers to deliver sessions and activities:

 Bootle Youth and Community Centre
 Brunswick Youth Centre
 Litherland Youth and Community Centre
 Netherton Park Community Centre
 Parenting 2000 (Crosby and Southport)
 Sefton CVS (SYMBOL and Youth Voice)
 Sing Plus
 SPACE (MYA)
 St Leonards Youth and Community Centre
 Woodvale and Ainsdale Community Association
 YCP
 YKids

In addition, schools were considered key to engaging with young people 
and the youth team worked closely with education settings and created 
programs that would educate young people in healthy relationships and 
safe activities.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

25. YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM 

Ros Stanley, Localities Service Manager (YOT) submitted a report which 
highlighted the Youth Offending Team’s:

 experiences of Youth anti-social behaviour (ASB)
 interventions they put in place to deal with Youth ASB
 barriers to achieving success.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

26. YOUTH ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - PARTNER REPORTS 

Further to Minute No.  29 of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 it had 
been agreed that key issues raised in the Community Safety Strategic 
Assessment be considered by the Board during 2021 as single agenda 
item meetings to allow for in depth discussion on that particular subject.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 9TH 
DECEMBER, 2021

3

The second of these had been selected as Youth Anti-Social Behaviour 
and the Partnership considered the following reports detailing how 
individual partner organisations were dealing with this issue:

A. Merseyside Police

Report of Superintendent Graeme Robson.

B. Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service

Report of Tony Harland.

C. Chesterfield High School

Report of Kevin Sexton - Headteacher.

D. Sefton CVS

Report Presented by Sharon Cotterall.

E. Public Health ASB Examples

Report of Helen Armitage  - Consultant in Public Health.

Arising from the discussion a number of issues were discussed which had 
arisen across a number of the reports:

 Early intervention – providing support for young children with a view 
to preventing escalation in later years;

 Support for children and young people with SEND;
 Appropriate Alternative Provision to Mainstream Education and how 

this can be accessed;
 Encouraging support from Parents and families – Parent Toolkit;
 Building on existing positive outcomes;

RESOLVED: That 

(1) the reports be noted;

(2) all organisations be thanked for the detailed and thorough reports 
provided; and

(3) further reports be submitted to the Board building on the issues 
raised.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



SEFTON SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP- THURSDAY 9TH 
DECEMBER, 2021

4

27. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS - INTEGRATED OFFENDER 
MANAGEMENT - PREVENT DUTY - DRUG AND ALCOHOL 
SERVICES 

The Board was informed that the North West Probation and Police Leads 
would deliver a briefing on the key Government priority, the national 
Integrated Offender Management Refresh, including progress in Sefton at 
the next meeting of the Partnership in March 2022.

Members discussed topics for future thematic Agendas, considering a 
number of options including Prevent Duty, Drug and Alcohol Services and 
Violence Against Women and Girls.

RESOLVED: That 

(1) the report be noted; and

(2) Violence Against Women and Girls be the theme for the next 
meeting.

28. FUTURE NAME OF PARTNERSHIP 

Andrea Watts suggested that in order to avoid confusion with other 
partnerships and to better reflect the current role of the Board a new name 
be considered for the Partnership.

RESOLVED:

That the Sefton Safer Communities Partnership be re-named Safer Sefton 
Together.

29. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the next meeting be held on Thursday 17 March 2022 commencing 
at 10.00am.

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Integrated Offender 
Management

National Refresh

Jen Williams & Inspector James Gillett NW IOM Programme Managers – North West 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Integrated Offender 
Management

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4



Why the Refresh?

➢In February 2020 a joint HMICFRS / HMIP inspection found 
that IOM had ‘lost its way’. The report highlighted a lack of 
national strategic leadership and made recommendations in 
relation to improving consistency of the cohort of offenders 
while still reflecting local needs. 

➢A new Neighbourhood Crime strategy was published in 
December 2020 which adopts an evidence-based approach 
providing clarity and greater accountability.

➢Neighbourhood crime will be the centre of IOM with the aim 
of ensuring swifter action and effective intervention which will 
hopefully reflect in communities bei
[...]
nt pathways 

FREEFIXED

FLEX

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



Accommodation

Attitudes,Thinking 
& Behaviour

Family & 
Significant 

Others

Substance 
Misuse 

Education, 
Training & 

Employment

Finance, benefits 
& Debt 

Mental and 
Physical Health 
and Wellbeing 

7 identified pathways to reduce reoffending

Reduction of ‘Neighbourhood Crime’ -
concentrating on persistent acquisitive 
offenders

Allocated Police and Probation Offender 
Managers

Managed offenders to have enhanced access to 
services

Governance arrangements

Improved Service User Engagement

Focus of the strategy

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 4



Governance
The IOM refresh strategy “strongly encourages police and probation 
leaders to build links with local authorities in order to ensure IOM is 

embedded into the local agenda, and links with relevant partners are 
facilitated at this level. Local governance should set the agenda for local 

IOM schemes – offering clear guidance on the processes and 
responsibilities for joint offender supervision between agencies.”

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Safer Sefton Together

Date of Meeting: 17 March 2022

Subject:  Summary Report Alternative Provision 

Alternative Provision (AP) is “education outside school, arranged by local authorities or schools, 
for pupils who do not attend mainstream school for reasons such as exclusion, behaviour issues, 
school refusal, short- or long-term illness” (Alternative Provision Statutory guidance for local 
authorities, 2013).

Schools are responsible for commissioning their own alternative provision. If children in the 
school are looked after or supported by and Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) there is a 
requirement that schools will have the agreement of the Virtual School and the SEND team. The 
alternative provision will be monitored through the child’s SEND reviews and their personal 
education plans. 

Sefton Council has a statutory duty to provide alternative provision where pupils have 
been permanently excluded, and for other pupils who because of illness or other reasons 
would not receive suitable education without such arrangements being made

Alternative Provision in Sefton is currently delivered through:

 Complementary Education Service 
 JIGSAW Primary Pupil Referral Unit 
 IMPACT Secondary Pupil Referral Unit 

Complementary Education Intervention – Children unable to attend school settings due to 
health including mental health related needs.  

Complementary Education works with Sefton schools in providing education for pupils of statutory 
school age who are too ill to attend. Examples include pupils who are physically ill or injured, are 
likely to be absent for more than 15 working days and have medical confirmation that they are 
unable to attend.  

Children with mental health needs supported by Complementary Education have CAMHS 
oversight and input from a mental health practitioner. The hours of support offered reflects 
individual pupils’ levels of resilience and coping skills.

In some cases, pupils have experienced significant and debilitating levels of anxiety which will 
have impacted on their levels of social functioning, interaction and in some cases their own self-
care. Anxiety for some of these pupils may also be related to patterns of self-harm, suicidal 
ideation or eating disorders. 

For pupils where only limited hours of teaching input are appropriate, the Service ensures, 
through regular reviews with CAMHS practitioners and schools, that support is increased at a 
point when pupils’ health needs allow. Face to face teaching is also supplemented, where 
appropriate, by online learning and remote teaching and learning opportunities.

There are currently 70 children attending the provision. We are seeing an increase due to anxiety 
related conditions. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



These pupils are referred to the Monitoring & Placement Group for a multi-agency response to 
the request for support.

JIGSAW Primary Pupil Referral Unit 

Jigsaw is an alternative provision within Sefton for pupils whose behaviour within a mainstream 
school has led to them being at increased risk of exclusion, or who have been permanently 
excluded.  It is the intention to support and facilitate the successful reintegration of pupils into 
their host schools or transition to an appropriate, alternative provision.

JIGSAW places are agreed through a panel that includes Head Teachers, Educational 
Psychologist, Inclusion Consultant and the School Nursing Service.  

There are currently 21 children on roll which is an increase.

IMPACT-Secondary Pupil Referral Unit 

The current model consists of two distinct provisions and staff work between the centres.   

The Oakfield Assessment and Re-integration Centre (ARC) is based in Formby and is a short stay school 
for 11 – 14-year-old students.  Students have a period of assessment and intensive support to help them 
re-engage in learning and bridge any gaps in their subject knowledge to help them successfully reintegrate 
into a mainstream school or alternative provision. There is a Nurture base at the ARC, small classes and 
high levels of pupil support.

IMPACT KS4 is a full-time provision which includes traditional GCSEs alongside a Personal Development 
Programme and work-based learning.  

There are currently 80 Local Authority places and 21 pre-exclusion places. 

There are a number of off-site interventions at IMPACT providing Alternative Provisions. The 
table below lists the alternative provisions.  

Provision URN Address Out of 
Borough

Hours Number 
of 

pupils

Qualification

Everton 
Free 

School

138379 42 Spellow 
Lane L4 

4DF

YES 9.00-
2.30pm

2 GCSE Core subjects
Duke of Edinburgh 

CST 1 Forth St 
Bootle 

L20 8JJ

NO 9.30-
2.00pm

9 Open Awards Level 1 
Diploma – Advanced 
Construction Skills 
Open Awards Level 1 
Diploma – Motor Vehicle 
Studies
Open Awards Level 1 
Diploma – Skills for 
furt
[...]
nificant reduction in using unregistered alternative provision to place children. 

Sefton is currently reviewing the alternative provision offer for schools aligned with the restructure 
that has taken place at the secondary pupil referral unit. There is a significant rise in permanent 
exclusions from schools which indicates Sefton need to review the pre-exclusion offer for pupils. 

In addition to the review of the pre-exclusion provision our assessment is that not enough of the 
current providers are registered as schools. Conversations have taken place with providers to 
encourage them to seek registration where appropriate. This message has been underlined by 
increased enforcement activity by Ofsted.

Sefton are currently in the process of developing a behaviour strategy aligned with the Education 
Excellence Strategy. This will be completed in consultation with schools, other services, children, 
and parents. In addition to this there is a review of the Complementary Education Service given 
the rise in numbers of children presenting as too anxious to go to school. 

Tracy McKeating
Service Manager Schools Support Service 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Safer Sefton Together

Date of Meeting: 17 March 2022

Subject: Violence Against Women and Girls – Sefton Council and Domestic Abuse multi agency 
   partnership

Links between the VAWG agenda and domestic abuse

The Government’s Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy (July 2021) states that the “term 
‘violence against women and girls’ refers to acts of violence and abuse that we know 
disproportionately affect women and girls”. This includes behaviours and crimes linked to domestic 
abuse. Therefore, there is obviously a cross over between this agenda and that of domestic abuse.

As
[...]
lors)

- COVID-19 impacts – increased pressures on intimate / family relationships, and dependency on perpetrator
- Cultural diversity – changing nature of Sefton’s communities and resulting language barriers impacting on 

service delivery – interpreter costs and need to develop a more culturally diverse workforce
- Children’s Act – welfare of child is paramount, but insufficient recognition of impact of DA on Mum 
- Further training required around the higher risks involved with honour-based violence
- Insufficient mental health support for children / young people experiencing Da-related trauma – risks 

increase in future male perpetrators 
- Education – schools and colleges, community groups, scale up
- Constraints in accessing facilities to undertake 1:1 casework 

(Neil Frackelton, March 2022) Page 37

Agenda Item 7e



This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing to: Sefton Community Safety Partnership

Briefing from: Ros Stanley, Localities Service Manager (Youth Justice Service)

Date: March 2022

Subject: Violence Against Women and Girls  

Prepared by: Ros Stanley 

1 Introduction
1.1 The purpose of this briefing document is to highlight how the Youth Justice 

Service (YJS) tackles violence against women and girls with particular attention 

to the below areas:

 Their experiences of Violence against Women and Girls
 The actions they put in place to deal with Violence against Women and 

Girls
 Any barriers to achieving success.

2 Experiences of Violence against Women and Girls

2.1 There are many children who have witnessed violence towards family 
members. In previous case mapping exercises, there are multiple cases where 
children have been exposed to prolonged domestic abuse within the home 
environment. The YJS recognise this as an adverse childhood experience and 
assessments focus on this to understand the child’s lived experience. Where 
there are concerns, YJS seek support from partners such as Venus via the 
Youth Justice Therapist, CAMHS
[...]
ial problems which put them at risk of offending.

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 7i


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Integrated Offender Management (IOM) Refresh Strategy
	5 Provision of Alternative Education Settings
	6 Local Policing Update
	7a Sefton Council and Domestic Abuse Multi Agency Partnership
	7b Sefton CCG
	7c Merseyside Police
	7d Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service
	7e SWACA
	7f Sefton Youth Justice Service
	7g Sefton CVS
	7h Schools Sexual Abuse Report- Chesterfield High School
	7i Probation Service - Feedback From Merseyside Women's Team
	International Women's Day 2022




Minutes of the meeting

THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

SAFER SEFTON TOGETHER
MEETING HELD AS A MICROSOFT TEAMS REMOTE MEETING
ON 17 MARCH 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor Hardy (in the Chair)
Helen Armitage, Simon Burnett, Martin Chambers,
Sharron Cotterall, Tracy Forshaw, Neil Frackleton,
Inspector James Gillett, Kevin Hollis, Adele
Maddocks, Janette Maxwell, Tracy McKeating,
Superintendent Graeme Robson, Andrea Watts, Jan
Marlow, and Chief Inspector Tracy Trubshaw, Chris
White and Jen Williams.

30.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Sayers, Mike
Berry (MFRA), Tricia Davies (Head of Education) Sue Holden (Sefton
CVS), Steve Martlew (Sefton MBC), Ben Ryder (MFRA), Kevin Sexton
(Chesterfield High School) and Ros Stanley (Localities Service Manager –
South).
31.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal
interests were received.
32.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 be confirmed
as a correct record.
33.

INTEGRATED OFFENDER MANAGEMENT (IOM) REFRESH
STRATEGY

The Partnership received a presentation from Jen Williams and Inspector
James Gillett (IOM Programme Managers – North West) giving an update
on the refresh of the Neighbourhood Crime Integrated Offender
Management (IOM) Strategy.
The IOM refresh strategy strongly encouraged police and probation
leaders to build links with local authorities in order to ensure IOM was
embedded into the local agenda, and links with relevant partners were
facilitated at this level. Local governance should set the agenda for local
IOM schemes – offering clear guidance on the processes and
responsibilities for joint offender supervision between agencies.
1

SAFER SEFTON TOGETHER- THURSDAY 17TH MARCH, 2022

The Strategy focussed on:






Reduction of ‘Neighbourhood Crime’ - concentrating on persistent
acquisitive offenders
Allocated Police and Probation Offender Managers
Managed offenders to have enhanced access to services
Governance arrangements
Improved Service User Engagement

The Strategy identified seven pathways to reduce reoffending:








Accommodation;
Attitudes, thinking and behaviour;
Family and Significant others;
Substance Misuse;
Education, Training and Employment;
Finance, Benefits and Debt; and
Mental and Physical Health and Wellbeing.

Arising from the discussion reference was made to established lines of
communication in Sefton and the possibilities for co-commissioning.
RESOLVED: that
(1)

the information be noted and Jen Williams and Inspector James
Gillett be thanked for their informative presentation; and

(2)

a further report be submitted to the September 2022 meeting giving
an update on progress in Sefton.

34.

PROVISION OF ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION SETTINGS

Further to discussions at the previous meeting held on 9 December 2021
(Minute No. 26 refers) Tracy McKeating presented a report giving details
of alternative education provision for pupils within Sefton.
Sefton Council had a statutory duty to provide alternative provision where
pupils had been permanently excluded, and for other pupils who because
of illness or other reasons would not receive suitable education without
such arrangements being made.
Alternative Provision in Sefton was delivered through:




Complementary Education Service
JIGSAW Primary Pupil Referral Unit
IMPACT Secondary Pupil Referral Unit

Complementary Education Intervention involved Children unable to attend
school settings due to health including mental health related needs.
2

SAFER SEFTON TOGETHER- THURSDAY 17TH MARCH, 2022

There had been an increase in Children being placed in Alternative
provision since September 2021 and there were currently 70 children
receiving such provision.
RESOLVED: That
(1)

the report be noted; and

(2)

the Service Manager for Education Excellence to have a discussion
with the Youth Justice Service around their cohorts education plans
and sufficiency.

35.

LOCAL POLICING UPDATE

The Partnership received a verbal update from Superintendent Graeme
Robson highlighting:
Crime and ASB






Continued reduction in burglary ‘dwelling’ offences (>20% down
over the past 12 months)
General crime trends were returning to pre-2020 levels across the
board as the country moved out of Covid restrictions.
Current crime trends of note.
Monitoring and proposals regarding the expected increase in visitor
numbers to the Sefton coast during spring/summer.
Monitoring of some reported incidents of racist graffiti in Maghull
and Lydiate.

Serious and Organised Crime
The picture around SOC in Sefton remained broadly positive compared to
2-3 years ago although there had been some concerning incidents in the
early part of 2022 and he reported on actions which had been taken in this
respect.
The Sefton MARSOC (Multi Agency Response to Serious and Organised
Crime) had been re launched as the MARTHR (Multi Agency Response to
Threat, Harm and Risk) on a monthly basis. The purpose of the name
change was to reflect the broader remit of the group to pick up connected
issues to SOC such as exploitation and County Lines. Any local partners
who could contribute to the work of this group would be welcomed.
Participatory Budgeting
Funding for a local community project had been secured and discussions
were ongoing on progress. Support from other SST partners in terms of
funding, engagement and participation in the project was welcomed.

3

SAFER SEFTON TOGETHER- THURSDAY 17TH MARCH, 2022
RESOLVED That:
(1)

the update be noted.

(2)

Youth Diversion be agreed as a priority for the funding, along with
geographic area delivery (South Sefton) based upon prevalence
and need –- separate meeting before June with Partners needed.

36.

VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS - PARTNER
REPORTS

Further to Minute No. 29 of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 it had
been agreed that key issues raised in the Community Safety Strategic
Assessment be considered by the Board during 2021 as single agenda
item meetings to allow for in depth discussion on that particular subject.
The third of these had been selected as Violence against Women and
Girls and the Partnership considered the following reports detailing how
individual partner organisations were dealing with this issue:
Sefton Council and Domestic Abuse Multi Agency Partnership
Report of Janette Maxwell
Sefton CCG
Report of Tracy Forshaw.
Merseyside Police
Report of Superintendent Graeme Robson
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service
Report of Kevin Hollis
SWACA
Report of Neil Frackleton
Sefton Youth Justice Service
Report of Adele Maddocks
Sefton CVS
Report of Sue Holden
Schools Sexual Abuse Report- Chesterfield High School
Report of Kevin Sexton
4

SAFER SEFTON TOGETHER- THURSDAY 17TH MARCH, 2022

Probation Service - Feedback From Merseyside Women's Team
Report of Jan Marlow
Arising from the discussion a number of issues were discussed which had
arisen across a number of the reports.
Particular reference was made to comments raised by RASA in relation to
input by Sefton and it was suggested that this needed to be investigated.
It was suggested that a statement on VAWG should be drawn up which
members could consider and sign up to.
RESOLVED: That;
(1)

the reports be noted;

(2)

all organisations be thanked for the detailed and thorough reports
provided;

(3)

Simon Burnett and Andrea Watts be requested to investigate the
issues raised by RASA; and

(4)

A draft statement on VAWG be provided to the next meeting for
consideration.

37.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was reported that Sefton Council at its meeting in January 202 had
approved a programme of meetings for the Partnership for 2022/2023.
RESOLVED that:
(1)

meetings of the Partnership be held on the following dates and
times:
Thursday 9 June 2022 commencing at 10.00am;
Thursday 8 September 2022 commencing at 10.00am;
Thursday 8 December 2022 commencing at 10.00am; and
Thursday 16 March 2023 commencing at 10.00am.

(2)

the next meeting to be a Community safety strategy workshopface to face if possible with a facilitated discussion to develop a
Strategy and Plan; and

(3)

a formal action tracker to be produced and included with minutes.

5

